projects are implemented, taking into account cash flow projections and expected movements in interest rates. The Group has a policy of
remaining highly liquid in order to have the available cash flow to fund expansion of existing businesses and any possible new ventures.

	 An interest sensitivity analysis for cash and cash equivalents has not been disclosed as the amounts involved are considered immaterial.

28.2	 Foreign exchange risk management

28.2.1	 Investment in foreign operations

	 The Group is directly exposed to exchange rate fluctuations through its investments in operations outside South Africa.  All amounts lent to

consolidated entities are rand denominated. The Group’s investment exposure to currency fluctuations is limited to the Botswana, Nigeria
and Ghana subsidiaries as the other African countries in which the Group is invested have currencies that are pegged to the rand.

	 The analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the rand against the pula, naira and cedi respectively
and its effect on equity for the year. The sensitivity analysis adjusts their translation at year end for a 10% change in the exchange rate.

Group

			   2013	 2012
				   R’m	 R’m

	 Rate variance - pula	 +10%	 2	  1
			   -10%	 (2)	  (1)

	 Rate variance - naira	 +10%	 -	 -
			   -10%	 -	 -

	 Rate variance - cedi	 +10%	 1	  -
			   -10%	 (1)	  -
	 Group - total foreign exchange exposure	 +10%	 3	 1
			   -10%	 (3)	  (1)

43MR PRICE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013

28.

28.2.2 	Transactions in foreign currencies

	 Historically, the Group’s policy has been to not directly import merchandise but it is indirectly exposed to currency movements to the extent
that purchases of merchandise with import content are made from suppliers. Direct importing is done on a limited basis with transactions being
covered by forward exchange contracts (FECs) when deemed appropiate. FECs are used to address limited cases of direct exposure and
forward rand denominated commitments are negotiated with local suppliers.

	 At year end FEC commitments were:
	 	 Group	 Company
	 			   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012

	 Current liability US$’m		   1  	   26   	  1	  26
	 Exchange rate R/US$ - average contract rate		  R8.811	 R7.859	 R8.811	 R7.859
	 Exchange rate R/US$ - year end closing rate		  R9.243	 R 7.705	 R9.243	 R7.705

	 The contracts will mature within periods varying up to 6 months after year end and translates to R7.3 million (2012: R201.6 million) at the
market rate of an equivalent contract at year end.

	 With reference to these FECs, the analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the rand against the dollar
and its effect on income for the year assuming no change in retail selling prices. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding dollar
denominated FECs and adjusts their translation at year end for a 10% change in the exchange rate.

	 Group	 Company
	 			   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
			   R’m	 R’m	 R’m	 R’m

	 Rate variance - US Dollar	 +10%	 (1)	 (20)	 (1)	 (20)
			   -10%	  1  	  20  	  1 	  20

28.3	 Credit risk management

	 Credit risk is concentrated principally in periodic short-term cash investments, in trade receivables and loans to consolidated entities. The Group
deposits short-term cash surpluses only with major banks of high quality credit standing. The granting of credit to trade debtors is controlled
with statistical scoring models and performance parameters which are reviewed on a regular basis.  The maximum exposure in respect of trade
receivables and the Group’s risk management policies regarding trade receivables are disclosed in note 8.

	 The analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the interest rate charged to debtors and its effect on income
for the year.

	 Group	 Company
		  2013	 2012	 2013	 2012

			   R’m	 R’m	 R’m	 R’m

	 Rate variance	 +1%	  14 	  10 	  14 	  10
			   -1%	 (14)	 (10)	 (14)	 (10)

	 At 30 March 2013 the Group did not consider there to be any significant concentration of credit risk for which it had not adequately provided.

●28.	 Financial risk management (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the 52 week period ended 30 March 2013

	 Group	 Company
		  2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
		  R’m	 R’m	 R’m	 R’m

●28.	 Financial risk management (continued)

28.4	Liquidity management

	 The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves,
banking facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual
cash flows. The Group has significant cash reserves and minimal
borrowings which will enable it to borrow funds externally should it
require to do so to meet any working capital or possible expansion
requirements.

	 As a consequence of banking legislation which requires fees to be
paid relative to the size of the facility, the Group has only entered